

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BIG STONE GAP DIVISION

**Z.F., AN INFANT, BY HIS NEXT  
FRIEND, ALFRED FLEMING,**

*Plaintiff,*

v.

**RYAN ADKINS,**

*Defendant.*

Case No. 2:18-CV-00042

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

MICHAEL A. BRAGG (VSB #16797)  
BRAGG LAW  
P.O. Box 1866  
Abingdon, VA 24212  
Tel.: 276-928-9160  
bragglaw@bvu.net

DANIEL B. RICE\*  
NICOLAS Y. RILEY\*  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel.: 202-662-4048  
Fax: 202-662-9248  
dbr32@georgetown.edu  
nr537@georgetown.edu  
\* Admitted *pro hac vice*

Dated: December 23, 2019

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Deputy Adkins’s Motion Is Devoid of Substantive Legal Reasoning and  
Argument ..... 1

II. Under Any Reading of His Motion, Adkins Cannot Prevail on the Present  
Summary-Judgment Record ..... 4

    A. Adkins used excessive force in tackling an unarmed child who posed no  
    threat to anyone..... 5

    B. Adkins is not entitled to qualified immunity. .... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>Barfield v. Kershaw Cty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 638 F. App'x 196 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Betton v. Belue</i> , 942 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 10
<i>Connor v. Thompson</i> , 647 F. App'x 231 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Estate of Kimmell ex rel. Kimmell v. Seven Up Bottling Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 410 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	1
<i>E.W. ex rel. T.W. v. Dolgos</i> , 884 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	7-8, 10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	8
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Hawkins v. McMillan</i> , 670 F. App'x 167 (4th Cir. 2016) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	11
<i>Hensley ex rel. North Carolina v. Price</i> , 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Hill v. Crum</i> , 727 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Hupp v. Cook</i> , 931 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Jiggets ex rel. S.J. v. Long</i> , 510 F. App'x 278 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Buchanan</i> , 325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Krein v. Price</i> , 596 F. App'x 184 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Maag v. Silversea Cruises, Ltd.</i> , No. 18-21535-CV, 2019 WL 1724044 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2019) .....	3

<i>Meyers v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	8-9, 11
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors of Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Smith v. Murphy</i> , 634 F. App'x 914 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015).....	9-10
<i>Streater v. Wilson</i> , 565 F. App'x 208 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Thomas v. Holly</i> , 533 F. App'x 208 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-00675, 2012 WL 1574825 (D. Nev. May 2, 2012) .....	2
<i>Williams v. Strickland</i> , 917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Yates v. Terry</i> , 817 F.3d 877 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Z.F. v. Adkins</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00042, 2019 WL 1559022 (W.D. Va. Apr. 10, 2019) .....	4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 4
Local Civ. R. 11.....	1
Local Civ. R. 56.....	1
